average. 

During the 2021 season there were a total of forty nine permits recreational shell fishing permits 
sold, this is a significant decrease over the one hundred and eleven permits sold during the 2020 

season. The forty nine permits sold generated $954.40 (nine hundred and fifty four dollars and 

forty cents) in revenue for the Waterford Shellfish Commission. Additional revenue was also 
collected in the amount of one thousand four hundred fifteen dollars and ninety seven cents for a 
commercial lease of bottom land. The revenue from permit sales and lease fees helps to offset